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1. Overall Description:
RAN2 would like to thank RAN4 for the LS. RAN2 would like to provide following response.

(Q1) Would there be any association information between SMTC and Cell/SSB-IDs and/or Satellite?

RAN2 answer: The association between SMTC and satellite is left to network implementation. The association between SMTC and the Cell will be signalled in newly introduced SMTC list (SSB-MTC4List-r17). For each SMTC, this list includes a list of cells that are following the signalled offset in SSB-MTC4List-r17. Existing SSB-MTC is still the baseline SMTC configuration.

RAN2 has not made any decision on whether to provide a list of cells the satellite is serving in the system information. RAN2 will further provide update, if needed.

(Q2) Would there be any dynamic mechanism enabling/disabling or activating/deactivating the configured SMTCs for one measurement object?

RAN2 answer: RAN2 has agreed that there is no dynamic mechanism to activate and deactivate a configured SMTC.

(Q3) Would the legacy SMTC lengths be re-used for NTN SMTC configuration, i.e. no additional NTN specific new SMTC lengths?

RAN2 answer: Yes

(Q4) Would configuring multiple SMTCs overlapping with each other in the time domain for the same measurement object be allowed? If yes, would the SMTCs be allowed to be activated concurrently?

RAN2 answer: Yes. All the configured SMTCs may overlap in time domain for the same measurement object and can be used in parallel. 

There will be optional UE capability reporting whether UE is able to use 4 SMTCs in parallel. RAN2 has decided that it is essential for UEs to support 2 SMTCs in parallel.

(Q5) Whether and how would a valid time information of SMTC be defined?

RAN2 answer: RAN2 has not decided on whether validity timer for SMTC configuration is defined. RAN2 will further provide update, if needed.

(Q6) Would the periodicities of multiple SMTCs configured by an MO be identical?

RAN2 answer: With newly introduced signaling (SSB-MTC4List-r17), only offset will be signalled differently, and periodicity and duration of the multiple SMTCs are identical for an MO.


(Q7) RAN4 would also like ask for clarification on the interpretation of “in parallel” in the LS R2-2109219 below, e.g. does it mean multiple SMTCs can be activated and in use simultaneously and the SMTCs can overlapping with each other?

RAN2 answer: Yes. See response to Q4.

2. Actions:
[bookmark: _Hlk46227635]To RAN4.
ACTION:	RAN2 kindly asks RAN4 to take into account the above information and provide feedback if needed.


3. Date of Next RAN2 Meetings:
TSG-RAN WG2##117-e	                                  February 21st – March 3rd, 2022		Online meeting
